

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION 304 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cadar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 Sept. 8, 1972

Mr. Edward G. Bayuk, Clerk City Hall 250 Miller Ave. White Bear Lake, Minnesota 55110

Re: Docket Number A-1605 Ordinance Number 503

Dear Sir:

1

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Session Laws 1969, Chapter 1146, Section 12 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Very truly yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Howard L. Kaibel, Jr. Executive Secretary

BR/mg

c.c. Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

24419

Phone: 221-2428

ORDINANCE NO. 503

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, the property owner of all of the real estate hereinafter described, has petitioned the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, to have the following described real estate annexed to the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, the petitioner has filed the same petition with the Town of White Bear, Ramsey County, and the Minnesota Municipal Commission that they intend to be annexed to the City of White Bear Lake by ordinance, and

WHEREAS, sixty (60) days have elapsed since the serving of said notice and no objections to the annexation have been filed with the City of White Bear Lake or the Minnesota Municipal Commission, and

WHEREAS, the City Council feels that such annexation will be to the best interest of the City of White Bear Lake and of the territory affected.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota does ordain:

1. That the following described land situated in Ramsey County Minnesota, to-wit:

All that part lying Northerly of the Right-of-way of Interstate Highway #694 of the following described property: The Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW_2^1 of SE_1^1) of Section 34 Township 30 N Range 22 W, except the East 5 acres thereof and except the Railroad Right-of-way; and all that part of the NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 34, Township 30 N, Range 22 W which lies easterly of the Northern Pacific Railroad Company Right-of-way as now located, all containing 45 acres more or less, and including all roads and highways abuting thereto.

2. That upon the effective date of this Ordinance such land shall become a part of said City as if it has been originally a part thereof.

3. This Ordinance shall take effect and the annexation shall be deemed final after its passage, approval and publication, and after a copy of such is filed with the Ramsey County Auditor, Secretary of State for the State of Minnesota, and the Minnesota Municipal Commission.

Passed by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, this 8th day of September, 1970.

Dean Fenner, s/s Dean Fenner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Edward G. Bayuk, s/s

Edward G. Bayuk, City Clerk

Edward T. Butler, s/s Edward T. Butler, Chairman I, Edward G. Bayuk, Clerk of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 503, passed by the City Council the 8th day of September, 1970.

A -

eli Edward G. Bayuk, City Clerk <

#24419 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP1 1 1972 allen N. Elish Secretary of State

